PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BOARD APPOINTMENT SUMMARY

Meeting Date: August 20, 2019

Submitted By: County Administration

Advisory Board Name: Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to ratify: the following Palm Beach County League of Cities (League) representative to the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council (TCRPC) for the term ending November 30, 2019:

Nominee	<u>Seat No.</u>	Representing
Alternate appointment:		
Joseph Peduzzi, Commissioner	4A	City of West Palm Beach

Summary: In accordance with the TCRPC Rules of Order, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) appointed six Commissioners (three members and three alternates) to serve on the TCRPC. In addition, as required by the TCRPC bylaws, the BCC ratified the League's representatives. Staff has been notified that the League has made a change in the municipal representation. Commissioner Joseph Peduzzi has been appointed by the League to fill an alternate seat, which was left vacant by former elected official Commissioner Paula Ryan. The TCRPC Rules of Order also require the BCC ratify the League's members. The League appointed the above municipal representative at their July 24, 2019 meeting. <u>Countywide</u> (RPB)

Background and Justification: The TCRPC Organizational Rules provide that the BCC appoint three BCC members and three BCC alternates to the Council each year. As well, the BCC ratifies the five Palm Beach County municipal representatives and alternates. The only restriction on both the members and alternates is that they are elected officials. The TCRPC is charged with discussion of local government comprehensive plans, developments of regional impact, and other regional planning activities. Staff has been notified of this change in the municipal representative by the League and now need to be ratified by the BCC.

Attachment:

1. Correspondence from League of Cities regarding TCRPC municipal representative dated August 7, 2019

Curdy Brandrian Recommended by:_ Agenda Coordinator Approved By: Assistant County Attorney

A. Other Department Review:

Department Director



President Jeff Hmara

1st Vice President Kimberly Glas-Castro

2nd Vice President Andy Amoroso

Secretary/ Treasurer Deborah Manzo

Directors

Michael Brown Leondrae Camel Gail Coniglio Lawrence Gordon Robert Gottlieb Steven Grant Shirley Johnson Ilan Kaufer Christina Lambert Maria Marino Monica Mayotte Peter Noble Patti Waller

Immediate Past President Anne Gerwig

Executive Director Richard Radcliffe

Office Manager JeRiise Hansen August 7, 2019

Mr. Thomas Lanahan Executive Director Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council 421 SW Camden Avenue Stuart, FL 34994

RE: Appointment to the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council

Dear Mr. Lanahan:

This is to inform you that the League's July 24th meetings, Commissioner Joseph Peduzzi of the City of West Palm Beach was appointed to fill vacant alternate seat 4 as Palm Beach County League of Cities representative to the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council for the remainder of 2019.

Below is Commissioner Peduzzi's contact information: Email: <u>jpeduzzi@wpb.org</u> and <u>pbrooks@wpb.org</u> (commission secretary) Phone: (561) 882-1390.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at 355-4484.

Sincerely,

Richard Radcliffe

Executive Director

cc: Commissioner Joseph Peduzzi - City of West Palm Beach

www.palmbeachcountyleagueofcities.com | Tel. (561) 355-4484 | Fax (561) 355-6545 P.O. Box 1989, Gov. Center, West Palm Beach, FL 33402 Office: 301 North Olive Ave., Suite 1002.17, West Palm Beach, FL 33401





National League of Cities Associate Members

Abbreviated Resume for: JOSEPH A. PEDUZZI

PROFESSIONAL:

Law Offices of Joseph A. Peduzzi, P.A. (Formerly George & Peduzzi, P.A.) Personal Injury Lawyer AV Preeminent® Peer Review Rated Personal Injury Lawyer Bar Register of Preeminent Lawyers [™] Life Member, Million Dollar Advocates Forum Member of the P.B.C. Bar Association & P.B.C. Justice Association	2003 to Present
ELECTIVE OFFICE:	
City of West Palm Beach, FL Commissioner, District 4 Appointee to the following Boards and Committees: Palm Beach Transportation Planning Agency National League of Cities Criminal Justice Commission Reentry Task Force Criminal Justice Advisory Committee Grassy Waters Conservancy	2019 to Present
CIVIC APPOINTMENTS:	
The Boulevard Building Condo Assn., Inc. President	2014 to Present
City of West Palm Beach, FL Chairman & Member, Nuisance Abatement Board Vice Chairman & Member, Criminal Justice Advisory Committee Member, Affordable Housing Advisory Committee	2017 to 2019 2008 to 2017 2011 to 2015
Ibis Property Owners Association Secretary & Member of the Board of Directors	2012 to 2014
Village of North Palm Beach, FL Chief of Volunteers & Deputy Fire Chief (Volunteer) / Life Member Reserve Police Officer (Volunteer)	1991 to 2009 2001 to 2009
EDUCATION:	
Nova Southeastern University, Ft. Lauderdale, FL Juris Doctor , Honors in Moot Court and Mediation; Phi Delta Phi Academic Honor Society	1996 to 1999
Loyola University, New Orleans, LA Bachelor of Arts, Political Science Alpha Tau Omega Fraternity, Tulane University, Pledge Class President	1989 to 1993.

.

.

· / ·

.